

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/6/2019 3:38 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97132-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DENISE REAGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. ELMO NEWTON III, M.D.,

Respondent,

RESPONDENT DR. NEWTON'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626
FLOYD, PFLUEGER & RINGER, P.S.
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98119
Telephone: (206) 441-4455
Facsimile: (206) 441-8484

Attorneys for Respondent Dr. Newton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case and the Appeal	2
B. Relevant Factual and Procedural Background	4
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	9
A. None of the Tests in RAP 13.4(b) Is Satisfied	9
B. Division II's Decision Is Harmonious with Supreme Court and Other Court of Appeals Decisions.	10
VI. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Beggs v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011)	10, 12
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)	11
<i>Branom v. State</i> 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1023 (1999)	11
<i>Daly v. United States</i> 946 F.2d 1467 (9 th Cir. 1991)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Dyer v. Trachtman</i> 470 Mich. 45, 679 N.W.2d 311 (Mich. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Eelbode v. Chec Med. Ctrs., Inc.</i> 97 Wn. App. 462, 984 P.2d 436 (1999)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Estate of Sly v. Linville</i> 75 Wn. App. 431, 878 P.2d 1241 (1994)	11
<i>Judy v. Hanford Env’tl. Health Found.</i> 106 Wn. App. 26, 22 P.3d 810 (2001), <i>review denied</i> , 144 Wn.2d 1020 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Matthias v. Lehn & Fink Prods. Corp.</i> 70 Wn.2d 541, 424 P.2d 284 (1967)	17
<i>Mueller v. Garske</i> 1 Wn. App. 406, 461 P.2d 886 (1969)	17
<i>Reagan v. Newton</i> 7 Wn. App. 2d 781, 436 P.3d 411 (2019)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

RCW 7.70 *passim*
RCW 7.70.010 1, 11
RCW 7.70.020 13
RCW 7.70.020(2)..... 14
RCW 7.70.020(3)..... 13, 14
RCW 7.70.030 14
RCW 7.70.030(1)..... *passim*
RCW 7.70.030(2)..... 13
RCW 7.70.030(3)..... 13

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 9, 18
RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), and (4)..... 9, 10, 19
